

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PUERTO 80 PROJECTS, S.L.U.,

Plaintiff,

v.

United States of America and
Department of Homeland Security,
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PUERTO 80'S PETITION FOR RELEASE OF SEIZED PROPERTY AND
IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING AND
HEARING OF SAME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	2
	A. Background Facts.....	2
	B. Puerto 80’s Efforts to Obtain Release of the Subject Domain Names Have Proven Futile.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Puerto 80 is Entitled to Immediate Release of the Subject Domain Names Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 983(f).....	7
	1. Puerto 80 has a possessory interest in the seized property.	8
	2. There is no risk that the domain names will not be available at the time of any eventual trial.	8
	3. Puerto 80 will continue to suffer severe hardship if the domain names are not immediately released.	9
	a. If not immediately released, the number of visitors to the Rojadirecta site could be permanently reduced.	9
	b. Seizure of the subject domain names constitutes an unlawful prior restraint on Puerto 80 and its users’ protected speech.....	10
	4. The hardship to Puerto 80 substantially outweighs the risk that the subject domains will be destroyed, lost, concealed, or transferred.....	13
	5. None of the conditions set forth in 18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(8) is present.	14
	a. Rojadirecta’s linking to material already existing on the Internet does not constitute copyright infringement.	15
	b. Rojadirecta is not violating criminal copyright law.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord Kremen v. Cohen</i> 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	10
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12, 16
<i>Artists Music, Inc. v. Reed Publ'g (USA), Inc.</i> Nos. 93 civ. 3428(JFK), 73163, 1994 WL 191643 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1994).....	17
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	12
<i>BC Technical v. Ensil Int'l, Inc.</i> No. 2:02-cv-700TS, 2008 WL 4318517 (D. Utah Sept. 15, 2008).....	18
<i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert</i> 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Chaim v. U.S.</i> 629 F.Supp. 461 (D.N.J. 2001).....	9
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	19
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> 263 F.3d 942, 959 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Field v. Google Inc.</i> 412 F.Supp.2d 1106 (D.Nev. 2006).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald Publ'g Co., Inc. v. Baylor Publ'g Co.</i> 807 F.2d 1110 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In Re Application of Madison</i> 687 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	11
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Barbie-Club.com</i> 310 F.3d 293, 295 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2, 9
<i>Nicholson v. Bd. of Educ. Torrance Unified School Dist.</i> 682 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1982)	10

<i>Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.</i> 337 F.Supp.2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	12
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	10
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963).....	16
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. & Sci. Commc’ns Inc.</i> 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1020 (1998).....	16
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> 464 U.S. 417, reh’g denied, 465 U.S. 1112 (1984)	16
<i>Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.com, Inc.</i> No. CV 99-7654 HLH(BQRX), 2000 WL 525390 (C.D. Cal. March 27, 2000)	12
<i>Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l., Ltd.</i> 996 F.2d. 1366 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Cruz</i> No. CRIM. 04-0381(DRD), 2006 WL 448680 (D.P.R. Feb. 23, 2006)	18, 19
<i>United States v. All Assets of Blue Chip Coffee, Inc.</i> 882 F.Supp.45 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Backer</i> 134 F.2d. 533 (2d. Cir. 1943).....	19
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> 579 F.Supp.3d 989 (9 th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Cross</i> 816 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Moran</i> 757 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Neb. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13
<i>Viacom Int’l Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> 718 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 506.....	17
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 983(f).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 20
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1).....	7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(3).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(8).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2319(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2323(a)(1).....	3

Other Authorities

3 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer On Copyright</i> § 15.01 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 317 (9th Ed. 2009).....	14
Senate Judiciary Committee Report and the House Committee on Commerce Report, H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998).....	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice—Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section, Prosecuting Intellectual Property Crimes Manual § III(B)(3) (2001)	18
